

AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #305616

## Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3745-580-300 Establishment and modification of a scrap tire storage facility. Effective: June 30, 2023

(A) Except as specified in rule 3745-580-305 of the Administrative Code, no person shall establish a scrap tire storage facility without first obtaining one of the following:

(1) A permit to install prior to the construction or modification of a class I scrap tire storage facility provided that the person currently owns or operates either of the following:

(a) A scrap tire monocell, monofill, or recovery facility licensed under section 3734.81 of the Revised Code.

(b) A scrap tire monocell, monofill, or recovery facility, or any other solid waste disposal facility authorized to receive scrap tires, that is located in another state and is operating in compliance with the laws of that state.

(2) A registration certificate prior to the construction or modification of a class II scrap tire storage facility.

(B) Concurrent to submitting an application for a permit to install or registration certificate pursuant to rule 3745-580-301 of the Administrative Code, the applicant shall also do the following:

(1) For a new scrap tire storage facility, apply for a license in accordance with Chapter 3745-501 of the Administrative Code.

(2) For a new class I scrap tire storage facility, submit a copy of the disclosure statement to the Ohio attorney general's office pursuant to rules 109:6-1-01 to 109:6-1-04 of the Administrative Code.

(3) Submit to Ohio EPA division of air pollution control and the division of surface water a written notification of intent to establish or modify a scrap tire storage facility and a written request for information pertaining to any regulatory requirements under Chapter 3704. or 6111. of the Revised



AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #305616

Code.

(4) Mail letters of intent to establish or modify a scrap tire storage facility including a description of the facility by certified mail or any other form of mail accompanied by a receipt to the following entities:

(a) The governments of the political subdivisions where the scrap tire storage facility is located including but not limited to county commissioners, the legislative authority of a municipal corporation, or the board of township trustees.

(b) The single or joint county solid waste management district or regional solid waste management authority where the scrap tire storage facility is located or that is served by the scrap tire storage facility.

(c) The owner or lessee of any easement or right of way bordering or within the proposed scrap tire storage facility boundaries which may be affected by the proposed scrap tire storage facility.

(d) The local zoning authority having jurisdiction.

(e) The local air agency having jurisdiction.

(f) The park system administrator, if any part of the scrap tire storage facility is located within or shares the park boundary.

(g) The conservancy district, if any part of the scrap tire storage facility is located within or shares the conservancy district boundary.

(h) The fire department having responsibility for providing fire control services where the scrap tire storage facility is located. The letter of intent shall also include a copy of the fire contingency plan and plan view drawing in accordance with rule 3745-580-301 of the Administrative Code.

(i) The board of health.